

SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE ON LEGAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL AFFAIRS
INQUIRY INTO EVIDENCE AMENDMENT (JOURNALISTS’ PRIVILEGE) BILLS


Responses to Questions on Notice from Public Hearing, 18 November 2010


Senator Brandis asked the following question:
On what date were officers of your department first asked by the government to examine each of these two bills?

The answer to the honourable senator’s question is as follows:
The Government referred a draft of the Evidence Amendment (Journalists’ Shield) Bill 2010 to the Department on 22 September 2010. The Department became aware of the content of the Evidence Amendment (Journalists’ Shield) Bill 2010 (No. 2) when it was introduced on 29 September 2010.


Senator Brandis asked the following questions:

(i) Were those drafting instructions ever sent to the Office of Parliamentary Counsel?
(ii) Could the drafting instructions be produced?


The answers to the honourable senator’s questions are as follows:

(i) The initial drafting instructions were sent to the Office of Parliamentary Counsel on 15 September 2010.

(ii) The Department is not able to produce the drafting instructions on the basis that the Attorney-General considers disclosure would not be in the public interest.
Public interest immunity is claimed on the grounds that the drafting instructions would disclose matters relating to advice prepared and consultation that took place for the purposes of the deliberative processes involved in the functions of Government. Disclosure of policy considerations about potential alternative legislative measures would be contrary to the public interest.
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